investment transactions. We also believe that the non-IFRS measures are appropriate for evaluating the
Group’s operating performances. From time to time in the future, there may be other items that the
Company may exclude in reviewing its financial results. The use of this non-IFRS measure has
limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation from, or as a substitute for
analysis of, our results of operations or financial conditions as reported under IFRS. In addition, this
non-IFRS financial measure may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

327

328

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of our non-IFRS financial measure for the
three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 and for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and
2015 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value
changes of
convertible
redeemable
preferred

shares

Share-
based

compensation

Net fair
value gains

on
investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting

from
acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

(Loss)/profit for the period ..... (7,027,411) 10,071,376 488,237 (1,833,421) 520 1,699,301
Net margin ..... (20.5)% 4.9%

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value
changes of
convertible
redeemable
preferred

shares

Share-
based

compensation

Net fair
value gains

on
investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting

from
acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

(Loss)/profit for the period ..... (7,867,018) 9,464,478 136,176 (1,073,717) 611 660,530
Net margin ..... (42.6)% 3.6%

Year Ended December 31, 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value
changes of
convertible
redeemable
preferred

shares

Share-
based

compensation

Net fair
value gains

on
investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting

from
acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

(Loss)/profit for the year ..... (43,889,115) 54,071,603 909,155 (5,732,151) 2,384 5,361,876
Net margin ..... (38.3)% 4.7%

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value
changes of
convertible
redeemable
preferred

shares

Share-
based

compensation

Net fair
value gains

on
investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting

from
acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the year ..... 491,606 2,523,309 871,230 (1,992,999) 2,511 1,895,657
Net margin ..... 0.7% 2.8%

Year Ended December 31, 2015

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value
changes of
convertible
redeemable
preferred

shares

Share-
based

compensation

Net fair
value gains

on
investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting

from
acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Loss for the year ..... (7,627,030) 8,759,314 690,742 (2,130,169) 3,256 (303,887)
Net margin ..... (11.4)% (0.5)%

Notes:
(1) Includes fair value gains on equity investments and preferred shares investments deducting the cumulative fair value changes for

investments disposed in the current period, the impairment provision for investments, remeasurement of loss of significant influence in
an associate and remeasurement of investments transferring from financial asset measured at fair value through profit or loss to
investments using the equity method, net of tax.

(2) Represents amortization of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of tax.